Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date		
Small Bone Innovations, Inc.	11/20/2009		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fortress Credit Corp., as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	1345 Avenue of the Americas
Internal Address:	46th Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10105

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US0644963
Application Number:	60889267
Application Number:	11884963
Application Number:	60655316
Application Number:	60718136
Application Number:	12085119
Application Number:	60738276
Application Number:	12029429
Application Number:	60875689
Application Number:	60975936
Application Number:	11960648
Patent Number:	7175667
Application Number:	61133186
Application Number:	61178343

PATENT "
REEL: 023556 FRAME: 0659

501023963

US0948699 **PCT Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(214)981-3400 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

214-981-3483 Phone: Email: dclark@sidley.com Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq. Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 717 N. Harwood St., Suite 3400

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 27472-10520

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dusan Clark

Total Attachments: 6

source=Small Bones PSA#page1.tif source=Small Bones PSA#page2.tif source=Small Bones PSA#page3.tif source=Small Bones PSA#page4.tif source=Small Bones PSA#page5.tif source=Small Bones PSA#page6.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), dated November 20, 2009, is made by Small Bone Innovations, Inc., a Delaware corporation located at 505 Park Avenue, 14th Floor, New York, NY 10022 ("Assignor") in favor of Fortress Credit Corp., a Delaware corporation, located at 1345 Avenue of the Americas, 46th floor, New York, NY 10105, as Administrative Agent for certain lenders (in such capacity, together with any permitted successors and assigns, "Assignee"). Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined herein have the meanings set forth for such terms in the Security Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

WHEREAS, Assignor is the patentee or applicant for the utility patents, design patents, and patent applications listed on the annexed <u>Schedule 1A</u>, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, the Assignor has entered into a Security Agreement, dated as of November 20, 2009, among Assignor and the other grantors signatory thereto, and Assignee (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, as collateral security for all of the Obligations, Assignor has hypothecated and granted to Assignor, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders (as such terms are defined in the Security Agreement) a continuing security interest in the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof (the "Collateral");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and agreements made herein and in the Security Agreement, the Parties agree as follows:

As collateral security for all of the Obligations, Assignor hereby grants to the Assignee, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, a continuing security interest in the Collateral, and Assignee hereby accepts such assignment from Assignor.

Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

In the event of an irreconcilable conflict between this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall govern.

This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the state of New York applicable to contracts made and to be performed in the state of New York, except as required by mandatory provisions of law and except to the extent that the perfection and the effect of perfection or non-perfection of the security interest created hereby, or remedies hereunder, in respect of any particular Collateral are governed by the law of a jurisdiction other than the State of New York.

CH1 4954412v.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date above first written.

GRANTOR:

SMALL BONE INNOVATIO

Name: Title:

Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement for Small Bone Innovations, Inc.

Agreed and Accepted:

FORTRESS CREDIT CORP.,

as Administrative Agent

By: _ Name:

CONSTANTINE M. DAKOLIAS PRESIDENT

Title:

Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement for Small Bone Innovations, Inc.

PATENT

REEL: 023556 FRAME: 0663

STATE OF <u>NY</u>
ss.:
COUNTY OF 117
Andrew Co
On this 30th day of 1904, 2004, before me personally came 4. Secretaria, to me known
o be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and who, being duly sworn by me, did
depose and say that she is the CEOL Charmoff Small Bone Innovations In a Company, and that she executed Patrick in the foregoing instrument in the
and that she executed the executed the foregoing instrument in the
name of Smill Bone Innevatives brand that she had authority to sign the same, and she
acknowledged to me that he executed the same as the act and deed of said entity for the uses and
purposes therein mentioned.
Deborat hypn Wollater Notary Public
Notary Public

DEBORAH LYNN WOLLENBERG Notery Public, State of New York No. 01WO6198314 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires December 15, 2012

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTOR

Patent Security Agreement for Small Bone Innovations, Inc.

Schedule 1A Small Bones Innovations

	Small Bone Innovations, Inc.			10-Feb-2007	US 60/889,267	Radial Head Implant And Related Instrument	Lateral rHead
	Small Bone Innovations, Inc.			20-Nov-2006	PCT/US06/44963	Instrument For Implanting A Wrist Prosthesis	PGT Wrist Instrument
Licensee	Owner Name	Expiration Date	Patent Number	Publ. Date	Publication No.	Аррисаноп лис	Froduct
4	:	Issue Date		Filing Date	Application No.		

Lateral rHead	Lateral rHead	PGT Instrument	PGT Instrument	Condylar Plate	Bone Implants	Bone Implants	Product
		Wrist	Wrist	ri	vs	8	
RADIAL HEAD IMPLANT AND RELATED	RADIAL HEAD IMPLANT AND RELATED INSTRUMENT	IENT CING ROSTHE	INSTRUMENT FO IMPLANTING WRIST PROSTHESIS	CONDYLAR PLATE	BONE IMPLANTS	BONE IMPLANTS	Application Title
		A R	→ P	U.	y,	US	
US 12/029,429	60/889,267	US 60/738,276	US 12/085,119	US 60/718,136	US 60/655,316	US 11/884,963	Application Number
11-Feb-2008	10-Feb-2007	18-Nov-2005	16-May-2008	16-Sep-2005	23-Feb-2005	22-Aug-2007	Filing Date
2008-0288079			2009-0198244			2009/0216334	Publication Number
20-Nov- 2008			06-Aug- 2009			27-Aug- 2009	Publication Date
							Patent Number
							Issue Date
	10-Feb-2008	18-Nov-2036		16-Sep-2006	23-Feb-2006		Expiration Date
US 60/889,267			US 60/738,276			US 60/655,316	Priority Application Information
Small Bone Innovations, Inc.	Small Bone Innovations, Inc.	Small Bone Innovations, Inc.	Small Bone Innovations, Inc.	Small Bone Innovations, Inc.	Small Bone Innovations, Inc.	Small Bone Innovations, Inc.	Owner Name

<u></u> ₽		
Radial Head Implant And Related Instrument	Instrument For Implanting A Wrist Prosthesis	Application Title
US 60/889,267	PCT/US06/44963	Application No. Publication No.
10-Feb-2007	20-Nov-2006	Filing Date Publ. Date
		Patent Number
		Issue Date Expiration Date
Small Bone Innovations, Inc.	Small Bone Innovations, Inc.	Owner Name
		Licensee
ΡΔΊ	ENT	

RECORDED: 11/24/2009

(· · ·				7	
								Product
SURGICAL INSTRUMENTATION AND METHODS OF USE FOR IMPLANTING A PROSTHESIS	SURGICAL INSTRUMENTATION AND METHODS OF USE FOR IMPLANTING AN ENDOPROTHESIS	INSTRUMENT FOR PROSTHESIS	(OVERSIGHT) METATARSOPHALA NGEAL RESURFACING JOINT	LOCKING FIXATION SYSTEM AND LAG TOOL	LOCKING FIXATION SYSTEM AND LAG TOOL	LOCKING FIXATION SYSTEM	INSTRUMENT	Application Title
PCT/US2009/048 699	US 61/178,343	US 61/133,186	US 10/769,957	US 11/960,648	US 60/975,936	US 60/875,689		Application Number
25-lun-2009	14-May-2009	25-Jun-2008	02-Feb-2004	19-Dec-2007	28-Sep-2007	19-Dec-2006		Filing Date
			2004-0230313 A1	2008-0208259				Publication Number
			18-Nov- 2004	28-Aug- 2008				Publication Date
			7,175,667					Patent Number
			13-Feb-07					Issue Date
	14-May-2010	25-Jun-2009	29-Nov-2021		28-Scp-2008	19-Dec-2007		Expiration Date
US 61/133,186			US 09/997,343	US 60/875,689				Priority Application Information
Small Bone Innovations, Inc.	Small Bone Innovations, Inc.	Small Bone Innovations, Inc.	Small Bone Innovations, Inc.	Small Bone Innovations, Inc.	Small Bone Innovations, Inc.	Small Bone Innovations, Inc.	Ŧ	Owner Name

REEL: 023556 FRAME: 0666